
A Traitor Wooing a Boston Debutante
1. Arnold, Benedict: [AUTOGRAPH 
LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
BENEDICT ARNOLD TO MRS. 
HENRY KNOX]. Watertown. March 
4, 1777. [1]p. plus integral address leaf. 
Folio. Small loss in margin from wax 
seal, repaired. Minor soiling. Silked. Very 
good. In a blue half morocco and cloth 
clamshell case, spine gilt.

An anxious letter written by a smitten 
Benedict Arnold to Boston society matron 
Lucy Flucker Knox, enclosing a letter for 
delivery to young Miss Betsy De Blois. 
In February 1777, in Mrs. Knox’s draw-
ing room, Arnold was introduced to Bos-
ton society and—more importantly—to 
the “beautiful . . . straight, tall, elegant” 
Tory belle, Elizabeth (Betsy) De Blois. 
A widower for a little over a year, Arnold 
immediately fell headlong in love with the 
sixteen-year-old Betsy—twenty years his 
junior—and asked Mrs. Knox to present 
his case. Possibly owing to the vast dif-
ference in age, the “heavenly Miss Deb-
lois” rebuffed Arnold’s several advances, 
finally refusing to answer his dramatic and 
passionate love letters.  $15,000.
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Lucy Audubon’s Later Life
2. Audubon, Lucy Bakewell: [TWO AUTOGRAPH LETTERS, SIGNED, FROM LUCY AUDUBON TO HER 
NIECE, ELIZABETH JAMES]. [New York?]; Louisville. 1866, 1870. [4]; [2]pp. Octavo, on folded quarto sheets. Old fold 
lines, lightly soiled. Very good.

Two letters written by Lucy Audubon, wife of naturalist John 
James Audubon, to her niece, Elizabeth Rankin Bakewell 
James, detailing the hardships of her current circumstances in 
life. Lucy sold many of her husband’s original drawings to the 
New York Historical Society in the decade after his death in 
1851. The letters here show that she was in some difficult finan-
cial straits in the 1860s and 70s. In the first letter, dated July 26, 
1866 (no place given), Lucy writes to her niece to inform her 
that she is currently living in rooms in the home of her min-

ister, who himself has very small means of support. She notes 
that the rest of the family is considerably well off, and a hint 
of bitterness about lack of support decidedly creeps through in 
the letter. In the second letter here, dated Louisville, May 11, 
1870, she writes a letter of thanks for her niece’s kindnesses and 
support, but also alludes to a vision problem which had already 
caused her to retire from the school teaching that once sup-
ported her family.  $2000.



William Beckford’s Copy, with His Notes
3. [Beckford, William Thomas]: Faulkner, Arthur Brooke: LETTERS TO 
THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LORD BROUGHAM AND VAUX; 
PRESENTING RAMBLING DETAILS OF A TOUR THROUGH 
FRANCE, SWITZERLAND, AND ITALY; WITH SOME REMARKS 
ON HOME POLITICS. London. 1837. [2],iv,[3–]350pp. Original paper 
boards, printed spine label. Lower board detached, upper board nearly so, 
spine chipped, edges worn. Copious pencil notations on endpapers and 
titlepage, pencil drawing on rear pastedown, with a few additional notation 
marks scattered through the text. Light tanning and occasional foxing. Good 
plus. In a half calf box.

A copy of Arthur Brook Faulkner’s travel narrative, styled as letters to Lord 
Henry Brougham, well annotated by William Thomas Beckford, writer and 
author of the Gothic novel Vathek. Faulkner was an Irish physician and author 
known for his accounts of continental travel. Here, he writes rather snobbishly 
of his tour through France, Switzerland, and Italy in early 1837. Beckford, how-
ever, was not amused, and amongst his entertaining notes opined that, “This 
rambling author runs his furious truck & vulgar rig against established . . . 
governments with such unmitigated virulence that one can hardly help feeling 
surprised that even Ld Brougham should have accepted the dedication of such 
a farrago of rank abuse & hackneyed ribaldry.” Beckford’s further detailed 
observations are written onto the front and rear endpapers as well as the verso 
of the titlepage, ranging from short quotation of passages to political commen-
tary and notes on mythology. A unique record of a prominent author’s literary habits and opinions.  $6000.



Among the Earliest English Surveys of Maine
4. [Bernard, Francis]: [Miller, Francis, surveyor]: [MANUSCRIPT MAP OF MAINE NORTH OF NEW 
HAMPSHIRE, SHOWING YORK, CUMBERLAND AND LINCOLN COUNTIES, WITH CONSIDERABLE 
DETAIL ALONG THE COAST FROM PORTSMOUTH IN THE SOUTH TO PENOBSKEAG BAY IN THE 
NORTH, ACCOMPLISHED FOR BRITISH COLONIAL GOVERNOR SIR FRANCIS BERNARD]. [New 
England. ca. 1761]. Pen-and-ink and wash on two joined sheets of laid paper, counties outlined in yellow and red, the rivers 
and ocean in green wash, done on a scale of approximately 1 inch per 5 miles. Sheet size: 29½ x 42 inches. Blank cartouche 
box in the upper right corner, scale of miles at the lower right. Contemporary ink inscription on verso reads: “The coast of 
New England by Miller North of New Hampshire.” Mounted on linen, minor losses at sheet edges, old folds. Very good. 
Provenance: Sir Francis Bernard, Colonial Governor of Massachusetts (1712–1779); by descent to Robert Spencer Bernard, 
Nether Winchendon House, Buckinghamshire, England.

An excellent manuscript map of the Maine coast, drawn by tal-
ented military mapmaker Francis Miller for the colonial gov-
ernor of Massachusetts, Sir Francis Bernard. Miller would 
accomplish numerous surveys for Bernard in the mid-1760s, 
including seminal mappings of the road from Boston to Maine, 
and, significantly, would be the surveyor who protracted the 
important inland surveys of Joseph Chadwick in 1764. The 
intricate coastlines of York, Cumberland and Lincoln coun-
ties are carefully delineated and are divided by red and yellow 
lines. Many settlements and plantations are shown, includ-

ing Kittery, York, Wells, Arundell, Biddeford, Scarborough, 
Falmouth, North Yarmouth, George Town, New Boston, 
New Marblehead (now Windham), New Glocester and Pear-
son Town (now Standish), among others. Drawings of houses 
and churches are included in these areas, and numerous small 
islands are identified off the coast. The New Hampshire town 
of Portsmouth is shown, as is the New Hampshire boundary 
line. Thomas Pownall’s famous map of the Maine coast was 
based on the present map.  $85,000.



Original Draft of a Texas Novel
5. Brown, Clinton G.: RAMROD JONES, HUNTER AND PATRIOT. A TALE OF THE TEXAS REVOLUTION 
AGAINST MEXICO [manuscript title]. [Austin. 1905]. [8],258pp. manuscript. Folio. Light soiling, confined primarily to 
exterior leaves. Some light age toning. With authorial corrections throughout. Very good. In a brown half morocco box.

Original draft of the novel, written when Clint Brown was an 
undergraduate at the University of Texas. Brown’s conceit is 
that he has uncovered a manuscript written by Robert Blalock, 
a firsthand account by a young man who joins the Texas Revo-
lution under the protection of an experienced backwoodsman, 
Ramrod Jones. It was published in 1905 by the Saalfield Pub-

lishing Co. in New York. This draft differs from the published 
version in various ways, and includes corrections by the author 
as well as the main draft. Clinton Giddings Brown went on to 
become District Attorney of San Antonio (1911–13) and then 
mayor of San Antonio (1913–16).  $4000.



Interesting Collection Relating to a Philadelphia Tradesman and His Family
6. Browne, John: [COLLECTION 
OF FOUR MANUSCRIPT 
VOLUMES BELONGING 
TO TRADESMAN JOHN 
BROWNE, COMPRISED 
OF TWO LEDGERS AND 
TWO RECEIPT BOOKS]. 
[Philadelphia. 1766–1825]. Four 
volumes, approximately [400] total 
manuscript leaves. Folio ledgers, 
13 x 8 inches, oblong 12mo. receipt 
books, 4 x 6½ inches. First ledger 
in calf, tooled in blind: front board 
detached, rear hinge broken; boards 
and spine scuffed and stained; 
scattered foxing, but contents 
generally very good. Second 
ledger in three-quarter calf and 
marbled boards: boards scuffed, 
worn at extremities, front hinge 
starting; some scattered foxing, 
but generally very good; in a cloth 
clamshell box. First receipt book 
in calf, tooled in blind: a few loose 
leaves; very clean internally; very 
good. Second receipt book in three-
quarter calf and marbled boards: 
spine disintegrating, boards scuffed 
and worn; some scattered foxing 
and transfer between leaves; about 
very good. In a cloth clamshell box, 
leather label.

An interesting collection of manu-
script volumes belonging to John 
Browne, a boat builder and tradesman 
in Philadelphia. Approximately half 
of the material is related to Browne’s 
business accounts, including receipts 
and lists of transactions. The other 
half, circa 1820, contains writing by 
Browne’s wife, Molly, and possibly 
his children. This half of the manu-
script material is of a more personal, scrapbook-esque nature, 
comprised of poems and pasted clippings. The first ledger holds 
accounts from 1776, while the second of the two ledgers is more 
of a journal and scrapbook, with some accounting information, 
and pieces of verse and prose copied in by Molly Browne. The 

first of the receipt books has a few scattered entries dated 1776, 
1779, 1792, and 1801, but the bulk of the book is devoted to 1788. 
The second receipt book has been pasted over quite thoroughly, 
circa 1820, with many different and interesting woodcut illustra-
tions, and contains several original children’s drawings.  $4750.



A Superb Archive of Civil War Service in the Trans-Mississippi West
7. [Civil War]: Kirkpatrick, Samuel Cotter: [EXTENSIVE LETTER ARCHIVE FROM UNION SERGEANT 
SAMUEL COTTER KIRKPATRICK OF THE 11th WISCONSIN VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, TO VARIOUS 
FAMILY MEMBERS, 1861–1865]. [Wisconsin, Missouri, Arkansas, Mississippi, Louisiana, Texas, and Alabama.  
1861–1865]. Approximately ninety-five letters (ranging from two to four pages each and most with original transmittal 
envelope), a carte-de-visite of Kirkpatrick, two military documents, and additional post-war correspondence from various 
correspondents to Kirkpatrick family members. Also includes a typescript of Kirkpatrick’s itinerary during the Civil War and 
copies of typed transcriptions of many of the letters. Some dampstaining and minor chipping, a couple archival tape repairs, 
with a handful of tears and paper loss affecting some lines of text; but most letters in good to very good condition.

An outstanding Civil War letter group from Samuel Cotter 
Kirkpatrick, a twice-wounded Wisconsin soldier who experi-
enced much of the Civil War on the western side of the Mis-
sissippi River. On Sept. 11, 1861 the nineteen year-old Kirk-
patrick enrolled in the 11th Regiment, Wisconsin Volunteer 
Infantry at Mineral Point, Wisconsin, and served for the dura-
tion of the war until he was discharged on Sept. 4, 1865, at 
Mobile, Alabama, having attained the rank of Sergeant. Kirk-
patrick wrote many letters over the course of his time in the 
service to family members in Wisconsin, describing his life as 
a soldier, his health, descriptions of the various locations of his 
camp, and military news. The 11th Wisconsin served west of 
the Mississippi in Arkansas, Louisiana, and Texas. The regi-

ment served in Arkansas from March 1862 to March 1863, took 
part in the Vicksburg campaigns during the spring and sum-
mer, then in Louisiana in the fall. In late November 1863 the 
regiment was transported by steamship to Point Isabel, Texas. 
For the next three months they fought in difficult campaigns on 
the Texas coast before returning to New Orleans in late Febru-
ary 1864, and engaged in hard campaigning in western Loui-
siana until they had completed their initial three-year enlist-
ment terms in late September 1864. Kirkpatrick spent 1865 in 
Alabama, mostly near Montgomery, where he writes his last 
letter on July 17. A monumental collection of correspondence 
for study of the Trans-Mississippi West during the Civil War.
  $38,500.



Manuscript Autobiography of an Adventurer
8. Dixon, Thomas: MEMOIRS OF THOMAS DIXON, KNIGHT OF THE ORDER OF THE LILY  
IN FRANCE AND KNIGHT OF THE ORDER OF THE NETHERLANDS LION. Written by Himself. Circa 1834 
[manuscript title]. Boston. 1851. 202pp. Approximately 28,000 words written in a highly legible hand. Contemporary calf, 
rebacked, tooled in gilt on spine and cover. Boards lightly stained; rubbed at extremities. Quite clean internally. Very good.

A copy of the original manuscript 
of the memoirs of the Chevalier 
Thomas Dixon (1781–1849), made 
for Dixon’s son, B. Homer, in 1851. 
Thomas Dixon’s life reads like a 
wonderful novel or adventure story, 
with one astonishing event follow-
ing another. Thomas Dixon’s well 
written and highly readable account 
gives a full history of his family and 
the succession of episodes that led to 
their foundations in America. The 
memoir details much of the tumul-
tuous history of the early 19th cen-
tury in Europe, both on the Conti-
nent, particularly Holland, and in 
England, including the Napoleonic 
Wars. The manuscript is accom-
panied by a printed version of the 
Memoirs . . . , undated but from the 
late 19th century.  $3000.



An Important Book-Length Manuscript on Constitutional Theory and South 
American Independence Movements by the Progenitor of the DuPont Dynasty, 
Sent to Thomas Jefferson for Comments
9. [Du Pont de Nemours, Pierre Samuel]: [MÉMOIRE] AUX RÉPUBLIQUES ÉQUINOXIALES, ET A CELLES 
QUI LEUR SERONT NATURELLEMENT CONFÉDÉRÉES. [Paris]. March 
1815. [2, manuscript title],[viii, manuscript letter],138,[3, index]pp., with original 
foliation of main text in manuscript. Quarto. Original plain brown wrappers bound 
into contemporary three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, gilt morocco 
label on front board. Minor shelf wear. Mild foxing, moderately but evenly toned, 
binder’s ticket on front pastedown. Very good.

An important manuscript treatise on constitutional theory, and a proposed system of 
government for the new republics emerging from the independence movements of 
South America, by French-American writer, economist, publisher, government offi-
cial, and aristocrat Pierre Samuel du Pont de Nemours, who wrote numerous influ-
ential treatises on political and economic theory. This, his last major work, was never 
published and only survives in the present manuscript, which is almost certainly the 
one Du Pont loaned to Thomas Jefferson for his comments and advice in the spring 
of 1816. Until now, the unpublished treatise has been known solely through that cor-
respondence. On April 24, 1816, Jefferson wrote Du Pont a long letter from his sec-
ond home, Poplar Forest, discussing the manuscript in depth. Jefferson was critical 
of Du Pont’s proposed system, feeling that it was dangerously oligarchical and that 
the upper levels of government were too far removed from the people. Nevertheless, 
he praised Du Pont’s “moral principles” and provides a ringing endorsement of his 
democratic theories of government.  $75,000.



Franklin Writes His Publisher
10. Franklin, Benjamin: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, EVIDENTLY TO 
NOTED LONDON PUBLISHER WILLIAM STRAHAN, REGARDING “A NEW WORK OF COMMERCE”]. 
[London. ca. 1759–1762]. [1]p. Old folds, a few expert repairs on verso. Very good.

A most interesting letter from Benjamin Franklin during his 
time in London as an agent for the Pennsylvania Assembly. 
The letter contains Franklin’s appraisal of a “new work on 
Commerce,” presumably published by William Strahan. The 
review was a positive one, with Franklin writing, “The author 
appears to me, not a mere laborious compiler, but to have col-
lected with judgment; & his own sentiments where he gives 
them are, I think, generally just.” The Franklin Papers iden-
tify the recipient of the letter as Strahan based on Franklin’s 
cordial greeting and closing, which are both consistent with 

the manner in which he addressed Strahan in the two men’s 
voluminous correspondence. Franklin and Strahan had been 
corresponding since at least 1752 and would continue as cor-
respondents and friends for the remainder of their lives, with 
a brief interruption of relations during the American Revolu-
tion. The present letter stems from a happier time in their rela-
tionship, when the two men were mutual admirers of each oth-
er’s’ work as printers, publishers, and political leaders. 
 $28,500.



An Important Letter from King George’s War
11. [French and Indian Wars]: Stevens, Arendt: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM ARENDT STEVENS 
TO GOV. GEORGE CLINTON]. [Albany]. Feb. 15, 1745/1746. [2]pp. written on recto and verso of small folio sheet. Very 
good. Provenance: Frank T. Siebert.

A rare letter from an 
Indian translator to 
Gov. George Clin-
ton, advising him to 
join forces with the 
Mohawk against the 
French during King 
George’s War. Writ-
ten in the aftermath 
of the French and 
Indian raid on Sara-
toga, Gov. Clinton’s 
Indian interpreter and 
advisor seeks to bring 
Five Nations tribes to 
the British defense: “I 
think it most neces-
sary that Aron should 
go up to the Indians 
& endeavor to bring 
them heartily into our 
Interest & to join us in 
the war. It is both our 
& Henrick’s opin-
ion that nothing will 
have a greater weight 
with them than to 
have their Houses all 
joined in one place.” 
A fascinating look 
at the delicate diplo-
macy between the 
European powers and 
the equally powerful 
tribes that populated 
the New York, Mas-
sachusetts, and Nova 
Scotia regions in the 
mid-18th century. 
 $4000.



A Loyalist Hugh Gaine Imprint, with Annotations
12. [Gaine, Hugh]: GAINE’S UNIVERSAL REGISTER: OR, AMERICAN AND BRITISH KALENDAR, FOR 
THE YEAR 1782. New York. [1781]. 179,[1]pp., lacking the terminal leaf of advertisements, never bound in. 16mo. 
Contemporary red morocco wallet binding with engraved silver locking clasp. Interleaved with 19th-century manuscript 
notes and family records of the Rev. James Armstrong and descendants; additional 19th-century manuscript notes in 
pockets of binding. Binding lightly worn, else fine.

A fine copy of a scarce Hugh Gaine Loyalist almanac, contain-
ing lists of British officials in America, former royal governors, 
British and Hessian army officers, and American Loyalist offi-
cers, as well as a detailed listing of the English order of battle in 
North America as of the end of 1781. The extensive genealogi-
cal and historical notes and records inscribed in the interleaves 
of the volume and contained in the pockets of the binding refer 
to Rev. John F. Armstrong (1750–1816) and his family. Arm-

strong graduated from the College of New Jersey (Princeton) 
and studied theology with John Witherspoon, who granted 
Armstrong his license to preach, officiated at his wedding, and 
baptized his children. The notes include records of births, mar-
riages, and deaths for several later generations of Armstrong’s 
family, ending in 1882, as well as records of slaves and diseases 
and inoculations.  $4000.



A Masterpiece of Grangerization: Over 2000 Added Plates and Manuscripts
13. Greville, Charles: THE GREVILLE MEMOIRS. A JOURNAL OF THE REIGNS OF KING GEORGE IV  
AND KING WILLIAM IV. [with:] A JOURNAL OF THE REIGN OF QUEEN VICTORIA. London. 1874–1887. 
Eight volumes bound in twenty. Contemporary brown morocco, gilt, by Zaehnsdorf, t.e.g. Light wear to bindings, spines a 
bit sun-faded. Generally quite clean internally. Profusely extra-illustrated with over 2000 additional plates and manuscripts. 
Very good.

A handsome set of this important memoir by politician and 
diarist Charles Cavendish Fulke Greville, lavishly extra-
illustrated with engravings and manuscript material. Greville 
(1794–1865) served as Clerk in the Council Ordinary from 
1821 to 1859, a career that spanned the reigns of three mon-
archs and brought him into contact with the most important 
and influential people of the day. His memoirs are an invalu-
able source of both social and political insight for the period. 

This copy has been extensively extra-illustrated with over 
two thousand engravings, as well as many autograph letters, 
providing the reader with an even more well-informed por-
trait of the times. Letters are included by Lady Conyngham; 
Frederick, Duke of York; Charles X, King of France; Robert 
Peel, and others. A unique and wonderful set of this important 
work, essential for any collector of this period.  $17,500.



A Cherokee Letter from Fort Smith
14. Gunter, George Washington: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, 
SIGNED, FROM GEORGE WASHINGTON GUNTER 
TO E.A. WEBSTER, REGARDING ALABAMA LANDS, 
POSTMARKED AT FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS IN 1846. 
WITH A POSTSCRIPT MENTIONING JOHN ROSS’ 
NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 
THAT LED TO THE CHEROKEE TREATY OF 1846]. 
Gunter’s Prairie, Cherokee Nation. Aug. 11, 1846. [1]p. autograph 
letter, signed, with a four-line postscript at top of second page. 
About 300 words. Addressed in manuscript on the integral blank 
leaf, and postmarked Fort Smith, Arkansas, Aug. 16, [1846]. On 
a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines; remnants of wax seal and 
corresponding paper tear in a blank edge. Very good.

A very interesting letter from George Washington Gunter, a 
member of the Cherokee Nation, regarding the sale of lands 
owned by his family in Alabama, and noteworthy for having 
been postmarked at Fort Smith, Arkansas in August, 1846—a 
very early Arkansas postmark. George Washington Gunter 
was descended from John Gunter, a Scotsman who immigrated 
to America, married an Indian woman, and was admitted to 
the Cherokee Nation. George Washington Gunter writes E. A. 
Webster in Huntsville, Alabama, from his current home in 
“Gunter’s Prairie, Cherokee Nation.” He authorizes Webster 
to act as his agent in the sale of lands belonging to John Gunter, 

presumably in Alabama. It seems almost certain that these 
lands were abandoned by the Gunter family in 1838 when they 
were forced onto the “Trail of Tears” and relocated. Gunter 
instructs Webster to sell the land for not less than $500 and to 
look into whether Gunter has legal right to any other lands in 
the area.  $2250.

Signer of the Declaration from New Jersey
15. Hart, John: [AUTOGRAPH DOCUMENT, SIGNED 
BY JOHN HART, DETAILING A DEBT TO BE PAID TO 
ACHSAH LAMBERT, WITH LATER NOTATIONS ON 
THE DEBT]. [N.p., but near Trenton]. Sept. 16, 1772. [2]pp. plus 
3 x 3-inch attached note. Folio. Old fold lines. Some light soiling. 
Very good. In a blue half morocco and cloth clamshell case, 
spine gilt.

Document written and signed by John Hart, signer of the 
Declaration of Independence from New Jersey, detailing the 
terms of a debt of £42 owed to Achsah Lambert (a woman); it 
is witnessed and signed by another woman, Elisabeth Smith. 
John Hart (1714–79) was a New Jersey politician and judge, 
as well as a Signer. He attended every session of New Jer-
sey’s extralegal Provincial Congress, from 1774 to 1776, and 
sat on New Jersey’s Committee of Safety, serving as its trea-
surer. At the top of the leaf, Achsah Lambert has signed the 
document, noting that on May 24, 1776, she received £5/17/8 
from Hart. Another notation below that signs the bond over on 
May 19, 1781, to Lambert Cadwalader, a prominent New Jer-

sey merchant and representative to both the Continental and 
U.S. Congress. Hart’s estates were ravaged by the British dur-
ing the Revolution, which may have contributed to his delin-
quency. An interesting document, signed by more than one 
colonial New Jersey woman, and two important New Jersey 
politicians.  $3500.



A Superb Jefferson Letter about the “Murder of Logan”
16. Jefferson, Thomas: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM THOMAS JEFFERSON TO HARRY 
INNES, REGARDING CAPTAIN JOHN LOGAN AND THE YELLOW CREEK MASSACRE]. Monticello. June 
20, 1799. [2]pp. Quarto sheet, with integral address leaf detached. Old fold lines, lightly soiled. Address leaf with some 
minor loss from wax seal, backed with linen paper. Very good.

Jefferson writes as Vice President to Judge Harry Innes of Ken-
tucky to gather information about the Mingo Indian leader Cap-
tain John Logan and the murder of his family by whites at the 
Yellow Creek Massacre. At issue is Jefferson’s portrayal of the 
massacre of Logan’s family and Logan’s eloquent response in 
the first edition of Jefferson’s Notes on the State of Virginia. In 
1797, Jefferson’s account was questioned by Maryland Attor-
ney General Luther Martin, Michael Cresap’s son-in-law, who 
thought Jefferson incorrectly blamed Cresap for the murders 
and furthermore fabricated Logan’s speech. Jefferson thought 
the attack politically motivated—Martin was a Federalist—but 

went about gathering evidence to bolster his account of events 
for a revised edition of the Notes. This provocative Jefferson 
letter is ripe with intrigue and controversy: the author’s uncer-
tainty about historical events, the integrity of the second edi-
tion of the Notes, bloodshed and murder, colonial relations with 
Native Americans, and presidential politics all play a part. Jef-
ferson’s trepidation may have been influenced by a letter from 
General George Rogers Clark, discovered in Jefferson’s papers 
after his death that cast doubt on Cresap’s role. A powerful and 
revealing historical document.  $67,500.



Invitation to Dinner at Jefferson’s White House
17. [Jefferson, Thomas]: [PARTIALLY-PRINTED DINNER INVITATION FROM THOMAS JEFFERSON TO 
WILLIAM KETELTAS]. [Washington, D.C. 1801–1808]. [1]p., 3¾ x 6¾ inches, accomplished in manuscript in a secretarial 
hand. Mild wrinkling, light foxing. Good.

A partially-printed invitation from Thomas Jefferson inviting 
New York attorney William Keteltas to dine with him at the 
White House during Jefferson’s presidency. Most of Keteltas’s 
letters to Jefferson in the Jefferson Papers contain requests for 
appointments to various administrative positions, and there-
fore perhaps this invitation to the White House was to discuss 

one of those requests. The document reads, in full, with the 
parts in manuscript in brackets: “Th: Jefferson requests the 
favour of [Wm. Keteltas] to dine with him [on Tuesday 15th] 
at half after three, The favour of an answer is asked. [Wm 
Keteltas Counsellor at Law]” An exceptionally rare document 
from the Jefferson White House.  $3250.

Signer of the Constitution from Maryland
18. Jenifer, Daniel of St. Thomas: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, 
FROM DANIEL OF ST. THOMAS JENIFER TO JAMES CHRISTIE, 
REGARDING CHRISTIE’S FINANCIAL AFFAIRS]. Annapolis. Nov. 8, 
1767. [1]p., docketed on verso. Quarto. Two conjoined leaves inlaid in 
a frame of later paper as one leaf. Light soiling. Paper loss from wax 
seal, not affecting text. Later manuscript notes on verso. Good. In a 
blue half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

Maryland Founding Father Daniel of St. Thomas Jenifer writes to James 
Christie, a Maryland merchant, regarding Christie’s debts and Jenifer’s 
inability to relieve him of them. Daniel of St. Thomas Jenifer was a Mary-
land planter, merchant, and politician, and a signer of the Constitution of 
the United States. He was in charge of the state’s finances from 1782 to 1785, 
and seems to have been a very successful businessman. James Christie was 
likewise a successful Maryland merchant, who ended up on the other side 
of the political fence, expelled and banished from Maryland in 1775 for his 
Loyalist sympathies. At the time this letter was written, he appears to have 
been in London on business. Jenifer’s letter, along with expressed regrets 
and some news on the tobacco crop, sends money.  $4000.



An Extraordinary Work of Early American Jewish Calligraphy
19. [Jewish-Americana]: Cardozo, Isaac Nunez: A FAMILY GENEALOGY SAMUEL BEALS AND REBEKAH 
WILKERSON WERE MARRIED THE 16th JULY 1778. CEMENTED WITH LOVE CHILDREN OF THIS 
COUPLE. . . . Boston. 1795. Ink on paper, 20½ x 15½ inches. Paper unevenly toned. Near fine. Framed.

A beautiful hand-drawn 
family genealogy created 
by Isaac Nunez Cardozo, an 
accomplished 18th-century 
Jewish-American calligra-
pher and artist. He is best 
known today for his illu-
minated works, including 
the present Family Geneal-
ogy, his most ambitious and 
accomplished effort to sur-
vive. 18th-century artworks 
in any medium by Ameri-
can Jews are exceedingly 
rare. The present work, 
which was featured in the 
1984 exhibition at the Jew-
ish Museum in New York 
called “The Jewish Heri-
tage in American Folk Art,” 
is an exceptional example of 
Jewish-American art, and 
falls into the folk art genre 
of family registers, which 
were quite popular in the 
late 18th and early 19th 
centuries in New England. 
This work records the fam-
ily genealogy of Samuel 
Beals and Rebekah Wilker-
son, who were married July 
16, 1778 and had nine chil-
dren. Within a rectangle of 
wreaths is a casket and the 
information that the fam-
ily patriarch, Samuel Beals, 
who died Nov. 15, 1795, at 
age thirty-nine. The elder 
Beals’ death likely prompted 
the creation of this genealogy. As with another ink on paper 
work done by Cardozo a few years later, reproducing the Ten 
Commandments, the present work bears an arch carrying the 
phrase: “cemented with love.” The illustration also bears a 

wealth of Masonic iconography, some twenty-eight symbols in 
all, including the all-seeing eye, the beehive, and the compass.
  $32,500.



Kearny’s Return from California
20. [Mexican-American War]: Gallaher, Dr.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM A MEMBER OF THE 
SAVANNAH BLUES OF THE OREGON BATTALION IN THE MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR, DESCRIBING 
GENERAL STEPHEN KEARNY’S RETURN TO FORT LEAVENWORTH AND A COURT-MARTIAL CASE 
INVOLVING HORSE THIEVERY]. [Fort Leavenworth, Ks.]. Aug. 26, 1847. [3]pp. autograph letter, on a folded folio 
sheet, addressed for mailing on the fourth page and with a circular “Fort Leavenworth, Mo.” postmark, dated August 28 in 
manuscript. Several tears at folds and cross-folds unobtrusively repaired with tissue. Small tear in fore-edge of second leaf 
(from wax seal), affecting a few letters in the closing. Good. In a half morocco and cloth folding case, spine gilt.

An interesting letter from Fort Leav-
enworth during the Mexican-Ameri-
can War, describing General Stephen 
Kearny’s triumphant return from 
California, as well as recent incidents 
of crime and violence. The letter is 
from a Dr. Gallaher to his friend, the 
Rev. C. D. Herbert in Parkville, Mis-
souri. Gallaher was a member of the 
so-called “Oregon Battalion” of Mis-
souri volunteers, who protected emi-
grants on their way to Oregon and 
California during the war. The letter 
contains references to Andrew Sub-
lette, brother of the legendary moun-
tain man, William Sublette. Andrew 
Sublette was a captain of the St. Louis 
company of the Oregon Battalion, and 
was stationed at Fort Leavenworth for 
part of the Mexican-American War. 
Gallaher describes an evening full of 
music celebrating Kearny’s return, but 
also appears to have been a member of 
the tribunal that heard court-martial 
proceedings, as much of the rest of the 
letter discusses an incident involving 
a horse stolen from Sublette’s com-
pany, and relates the details of a steam-
ship robbery recently committed by 
another unit.  $3000.



A Signer of the Declaration from New York
21. Morris, Lewis: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM LEWIS MORRIS TO HIS SON, JACOB, 
CONGRATULATING HIM ON THE BIRTH OF HIS DAUGHTER]. Morrisania. Aug. 23, 1788. [1]p. plus integral address 
leaf. Folio. Old fold lines. Light soiling and toning. Slight separation at some folds. About very good. In a blue half morocco 
and cloth clamshell case.

An affectionate letter written 
by Lewis Morris to his son, 
Jacob, congratulating him 
on the birth of a daughter. 
Lewis Morris, the brother of 
Gouverneur Morris, was one 
of the few members of the 
landed gentry of the state of 
New York who supported the 
colonial cause. He served in 
the Continental Congress, 
was a signer of the Declara-
tion of Independence, and 
served in both the New York 
State Militia and its Senate. 
His son, Jacob, though edu-
cated for a mercantile career, 
was moved by the patriotic 
fervor of the times and served 
as aide to both Generals 
Charles Lee and Nathanael 
Greene; he served with dis-
tinction at Fort Moultrie. 
 $4000.



With a Broadside Printed in Bermuda in 1812
22. Myers, Moses: [ARCHIVE OF MANUSCRIPT MATERIAL RELATING TO THE SHIPPING BUSINESS  
OF EARLY AMERICAN JEWISH MERCHANT MOSES MYERS]. [Norfolk, Va.; Bermuda; and elsewhere.  
1795–ca. 1820]. Nine items. Very good.

Early American Jewish merchant Moses Myers (1753–1835) 
was born in New York City to Dutch merchant Hyam Myers 
and Rachel Louzada. After serving briefly in the New York 
Second Battalion during the American Revolution, he went 
into business with his cousin Samuel Myers. Shortly after mar-
rying Eliza Judah in 1787, he moved to Norfolk, Virginia and 
established an import/export business there. Myers and his 
family were the first permanent Jewish-American residents in 

the Norfolk area, and would compose the region’s entire Jew-
ish population for over a decade. His house, constructed in 
1795 and occupied by the Myers family until 1935, still stands in 
downtown Norfolk and is the oldest Jewish home in America 
operated as a museum. The nine printed and manuscript docu-
ments collected here relate to Myers’ shipping business primar-
ily during and surrounding the War of 1812, and include an 
1812 broadside printed in Bermuda.  $9500.



The British Proconsul in Argentina Reports to His Majesty’s Government, 
Leading to the First Recognition of Nationhood in South America by Any 
European Power
23. Parish, Woodbine: GENERAL REPORT ON THE RISE & PROGRESS OF THE PRESENT FREE 
GOVERNMENT OF BUENOS AYRES [manuscript title]. Buenos Aires. 1824. 80pp. autograph manuscript with one 
manuscript note and eight printed items tipped to six pages. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter morocco and marbled 
boards. Covers faded, spine lightly abraded, paper label chipped. Internally very clean, report and appendix in a clear, legible 
hand in ink; additional contemporary notes throughout the text in pencil. Text preceded by twenty-six blank leaves, with 
tabs for the letters of the alphabet, one indented on each leaf (one blank leaf has pasted remnant of printed text). In fine 
condition. In a half morocco and cloth box.

This manuscript report pre-
pared by British consul-general 
Woodbine Parish for the Brit-
ish government regarding the 
political and economic situation 
in Argentina in the mid-1820s 
was a crucial step in the recog-
nition of Argentina’s statehood 
by any European power. Par-
ish was an experienced British 
diplomat who, prior to going 
to South America, had served 
in diplomatic roles in Sicily, 
Naples, Paris, Aix-la-Chapelle, 
and the Ionian Islands. The 
report includes descriptions of 
liberty of the press, adminis-
tration of justice, confederation 
and population of the provinces, 
finances (additional informa-
tion for which is provided in the 
appendix and the addenda), the 
Banda Oriental, the war depart-
ment, and the country’s foreign 
relations. After this report was 
received by the British govern-
ment for internal consideration, 
Parish was charged with nego-
tiating a treaty of amity and 
commerce, in which Great Brit-
ain recognized Argentina, the 
first formal recognition of any 
of the former Spanish colonies 
in the Americas by a European 
power, and the second country in the Western Hemisphere with 
which England had diplomatic relations (the other being the 
United States).  $13,500.



A Pioneering Western Joint Venture Between Founders:  
Hamilton, Knox, and Paterson Look for Copper
24. Paterson, William: Knox, Henry: [Hamilton, Alexander]: [MANUSCRIPT MEMORANDUM CONCERNING 
COPPER MINING AND EXPLORATION IN CARVER LAND GRANT IN THE GREAT LAKES REGION, 
SIGNED BY WILLIAM PATERSON, HENRY KNOX, AND FOUR OTHERS, AND INVOLVING 
ALEXANDER HAMILTON]. [N.p.]. March 13, 1795. [1]p. plus integral docketing leaf. Small quarto, on a folded folio 
sheet. Old folds. Minor soiling. Narrow strip of later paper attached to left edge. Very good. In a brown half morocco and 
cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

A significant memorandum 
signed by several important 
Revolutionary-era figures, 
including William Paterson 
and Henry Knox, concern-
ing a joint venture to inves-
tigate copper mines in the 
Great Lakes region on the 
so-called Carver Grant, a 
land grant totaling hundreds 
of square miles located in 
western Wisconsin and in 
Minnesota, which was sup-
posedly given to explorer 
Jonathan Carver by two local 
Sioux chiefs in 1767. Many 
public figures in the found-
ing days of the United States 
dabbled in land speculation 
and other similar ventures. 
The docketing on the second 
leaf contains a list of “parties 
to the within articles respect-
ing the exploring the country 
on Lake Superior, &c,” and 
the list includes Knox, Pat-
erson, Alexander Hamilton, 
New Jersey Governor Rich-
ard Howell, and six others, 
plus “if approved by him, 
His Excellency the Honble. 
Major General [Anthony] 
Wayne.” A remarkable doc-
ument illustrating a pioneer-
ing western joint venture, and Alexander Hamilton’s return to 
private investing after his retirement from his position as Sec-
retary of the Treasury.  $8000.



A Signer Loses His Umbrella
25. Rush, Benjamin: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM BENJAMIN RUSH TO HIS WIFE]. 
Philadelphia. Sept. 1, 1803. [2]pp. Quarto. Old folds. Light soiling. Top half of left edge repaired with newer paper. About very 
good. In a blue half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt, red leather labels.

A familiarly chatty letter written by Benjamin Rush, Philadel-
phia signer of the Declaration of Independence and the first 
widely known American physician, to his wife, Julia, who is 
away from home, relating the latest news and gossip from Phil-
adelphia. He mentions Julia’s “little farm,” writing of improve-
ments to be made there, and the appropriation of his umbrella 

by a friend: “John unkindly took my umbrella with him & left 
me a note to buy another for myself. I have not time to do so, 
nor do I know where to borrow one. From the want of it I have 
suffered from the rain this evening. To him it was an article of 
dress; to me it was a necessity of health. I never expect to see it 
again.”  $3750.



A Spectacular Illustrated Album of the Challenger Expedition,  
of Great Antarctic Interest
26. [Shephard, Benjamin]: 
[ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT 
SKETCHBOOK OF THE 
H.M.S. CHALLENGER 
EXPEDITION, 1872–1874]. 
[H.M.S. Challenger. 1873]. Thirty-
six leaves, including illustrated 
titlepage and thirty-five ink 
and watercolor illustrations, 
all but titlepage in full color. 
Oblong quarto sketchbook, 9½ 
x 12½ inches. Original printed 
wrappers, backed in later tape. 
Inscribed on front wrapper 
verso: “William Gurling. H.M.S. 
Challenger. Sydney. Australia.” 
Covers worn. Some minor 
soiling internally, but overall 
clean, bright, and in very good condition, with most tissue guards remaining. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.

The remarkable original watercolor sketchbook of Benjamin 
Shephard from the historic scientific voyage of the H.M.S. 
Challenger. Shephard was a cooper who served during the 
entire voyage of the H.M.S. Challenger, from November 1872 
to May 1876. The sketches are all approximately 6 by 9¾ inches, 
each featuring a view of the ship and framed with a caption-
bearing garter. Following the attractive pictorial titlepage, 
they begin with a fanciful scene of the Challenger dredging the 
sea floor, with mermaids guiding the net below and bestowing 
it with shells and an old anchor. Twenty-five of the watercolors 
are port or other coastal views, covering Madeira, St. Thomas, 
Bermuda, Halifax, St. Michael’s, St. Vincent, St. Paul’s Rocks, 

Fernando Noronha, Tristan de Cunha, Capetown, Prince 
Edward Island, Crozet Island, Kerguelen Island, and McDon-
ald Island. Many of these depict other ships and boats, with 
forts, towns, and the occasional lighthouse in the background. 
Non-coastal scenes include one of a violent storm in the Gulf 
of Florida, a particularly attractive view of the ship at full sail 
“on her way to St. Paul’s Rocks,” and six sketches of the Chal-
lenger sailing, firing, and dredging among the Antarctic ice-
bergs. A beautiful and important visual record of what How-
gego has called “the most detailed and extensive examination 
of the world’s oceans in the history of exploration.” 
 $150,000.



William T. Sherman’s Original Manuscript Account of His Career in California 
During the Conquest and Beginning of the Gold Rush
27. Sherman, William Tecumseh: GENERAL SHERMAN IN CALIFORNIA 1846–1850 [manuscript title]. 
Washington, D.C. 1871. [2],181pp., plus four additional pages (numbered 74¼, 74½, 150½, 150¾). The entire original 
manuscript is in Sherman’s distinctive hand, written in ink on the rectos of sheets of white lined paper. Occasional 
corrections, cross-outs, or emendations in ink and pencil. A total of approximately 32,000 words. Folio. Contemporary 
three-quarter morocco and cloth, gilt, spine gilt, raised bands. Boards rubbed and shelfworn. A few leaves with some small 
tears or chips, but on the whole very neat, clean, and legible. Near fine.

An exceptional American manuscript memoir, this is the orig-
inal manuscript of Gen. William Tecumseh Sherman’s mem-
oirs of his experiences in California from 1846 to 1850. Writ-
ten entirely in Sherman’s hand, the manuscript describes his 
experiences during the Mexican-American War, the American 
conquest of California, the discovery of gold at Sutter’s Fort 
in 1848, and the subsequent Gold Rush. This is the original 
text of what became the first two chapters of Sherman’s Mem-
oirs . . . , regarded as a classic American autobiography. The 
present manuscript is very much in the form of a rough draft, 
with numerous corrections, cross-outs, and emendations, and 

also with variations from the published text. The manuscript 
also shows clarifications and corrections by Sherman that 
were incorporated into the published text, and goes beyond 
the two chapters in Sherman’s published memoirs devoted 
to his time in California, concluding with some of the initial 
events described in his chapter entitled “Missouri, Louisiana, 
and California 1850–1855,” particularly his experiences in 
Washington. This portion is substantially different from the 
published version of Sherman’s memoir. An excellent source 
through which to study the writing, re-writing, and editing of 
Sherman’s work.  $95,000.



A Leading American Diplomat Writes Elbridge Gerry
28. Short, William: [Gerry, Elbridge]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM WILLIAM SHORT TO 
ELBRIDGE GERRY, DISCUSSING SHORT’S RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES]. Paris. April 3, 1802.  
[3]pp. on a folded sheet. Old fold lines. Significant ink stain on bottom half of first page, not affecting legibility of text.  
Minor soiling. Else very good. In a green half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

A fond and lengthy letter from American diplomat William 
Short to Elbridge Gerry, Founding Father and signer of the 
Declaration of Independence. William Short (1759–1849) was 
an American diplomat who spent much of his political career 
in France. Beginning in 1784 he served as Jefferson’s secretary 
while Jefferson was U.S. Minister to France; he subsequently 
served as chargés d’affaires when Jefferson left, overseeing 
U.S. interests in France. In 1802, after nearly twenty years 
abroad, Short finally took Jefferson’s advice and returned 

to revisit his native land; in the present letter he mentions to 
Gerry that he is planning to embark in the next month or so. 
Gerry had served in France on the commission involved in 
the famous XYZ affair, and it is likely that he became friendly 
with Short at that time. Short writes that he hopes to see Gerry 
upon his arrival back in the States, and that he plans to travel 
extensively upon his return, then remarks that he would have 
thought Gerry an excellent choice for Minister to France. 
 $2500.



The Spanish Consular Office in Norfolk, Virginia
29. [Spanish-American Diplomacy]: [MANUSCRIPT BOOK OF CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN THE 
SPANISH EMBASSIES IN PHILADELPHIA AND NEW YORK, AND ITS CONSULAR OFFICE IN 
NORFOLK, VIRGINIA, 1797–1817]. [with:] [LOG OF SHIPPING ACTIVITY FROM NORFOLK TO CUBA 
AND OTHER PORTS, 1817–1840]. Norfolk, Va.; Philadelphia; New York. 1797–1840. Two volumes. 259; 77 leaves. 
Folio. Correspondence stitched with green twine, outer leaves browned, with a few small areas of paper loss. Log book 
bound in half sheep and marbled 
boards, somewhat soiled and 
worn, front board detached, rear 
cracking, text lightly tanned and 
foxed. Newspaper clippings tipped 
onto front pastedown and laid in. 
Good.

A large collection of retained cop-
ies of letters and other transcribed 
documents and records in secre-
tarial hand maintained by Anto-
nio Argote Villalobos, the Spanish 
Consul at Norfolk, Virginia from 
1797 to 1817. Most of the letters 
are addressed to Josef Ignacio de 
Viar and Carlos Martinez de Irujo, 
Spanish ministers to the United 
States during the last decade of the 
18th century and the beginning of 
the 1800s who played a key role in 
maintaining diplomatic ties between 
the two countries during the early 
years of the Republic. Also present 
is a manuscript log book report-
ing the shipping activity of Spanish 
vessels arriving from and bound for 
Cuba and other colonial ports from 
1817 to 1840. It contains a detailed 
record of ships, cargoes, and their 
values coming in and going out of 
the port of Norfolk, kept in order to 
comply with United States customs, 
import, and export laws, newspaper 
copies of which are tipped onto the 
front pastedown of the volume. A 
valuable account of early diplomatic 
and economic relations between 
Spain and the United States.
  $7500.



Sutter Writes Fremont, Billing Him for the Use of Sutter’s Fort  
During the Seizure of California
30. Sutter, Johann Augustus: [LETTER SIGNED FROM JOHN SUTTER TO COLONEL JOHN FREMONT 
PRESENTING THE BILL FOR THE USE OF SUTTER’S FORT (FORT SACRAMENTO) DURING THE 
ANNEXATION OF CALIFORNIA]. New Helvetia [Sacramento], Ca. April 24, 1847. [3]pp. with integral address leaf. 
Quarto. Light stain, archival repair to loss in blank area of address leaf and to a small hole affecting four letters on first leaf, 
not affecting readability. In a cloth folder, printed paper labels.

A very important letter from the Swiss-born Sutter just a year 
before the famous discovery of placer gold at his mill attached 
to his “New Helvetia” settlement along the Sacramento River, 
written at a critical turning point in California’s early history, 
directly relating to the American occupation of California, and 
also referencing the Donner tragedy. John C. Fremont first 
saw Sutter’s Fort in 1844 on his first expedition to California. 
Against the advice of the Washoe Indians he crossed the Sier-
ras at Carson’s Pass in midwinter and the party arrived at Sut-
ter’s in March of 1844, spending a month there to recuperate. 
Fremont was there again towards the end of 1845 and stayed 
another month. When Fremont next returned it was mid-July 
in 1846. He raised the American flag and renamed the adobe 

structure “Fort Sacramento,” leaving Edward Kern in com-
mand. By the time Sutter apologetically presents this bill to 
Fremont, California was firmly in American hands. In the 
course of the letter, Sutter refers to “emigrant families” pres-
ently residing at the Fort, which were in fact some remnants of 
the Donner party who had been stranded near Truckee dur-
ing the preceding winter. The rescue expeditions were taking 
place from Sutter’s fort as this letter was written, and the last 
survivor reached there on April 29, three days after the com-
position of this letter. A significant communication between 
two legendary figures in both western Americana and the his-
tory of California, emanating from the fledgling years of Cali-
fornia statehood.  $27,500.



Civil War Letters by a New Haven Boy as a Soldier in the Trans-Mississippi West
31. Treat, Sheldon C.: [ARCHIVE OF CIVIL WAR LETTERS WRITTEN BY LIEUT. SHELDON C. TREAT OF 
THE 4th IOWA INFANTRY]. [Various locations, including Missouri, Iowa, and Arkansas]. 1860–1864, 1873. Twenty-two 
letters and one brief biographical sketch. Quarto and octavo sheets. Old folds. Some light wear and soiling. Very good.

This fine collection documents the transformation of a young 
easterner looking for work into a Civil War soldier. Born in 
West Haven, Connecticut, Sheldon Treat migrated to Missouri 
in 1859 to find work as a carpenter. Along with gainful employ-
ment, Treat soon found himself on the front lines of what 
would become the Civil War. The archive is comprised of four 
letters written before Treat’s enlistment; fifteen letters from 
the war, including one from Treat’s commanding officer; three 
letters written in the years after the war; and a brief autobio-
graphical sketch. The pre-war letters are written from Forest 
City, Missouri, a troubled outpost near the Kansas border, and 
they provide a glimpse into the drama as war fever rose in an 
area already engulfed by violence. Serving mostly in the west-

ern theatre, Treat saw action in seventeen battles and took part 
in Sherman’s March to the Sea, reenlisting after a furlough for 
the duration. His letters reveal a strong pro-Unionist bent as 
he became accustomed to military life in Missouri, culminating 
in his first major battle, at Pea Ridge. Posted at Helena in the 
latter half of 1862, the 4th Iowa took part in the early maneu-
vers of the Vicksburg Campaign, and the archive includes 
a fine description of the fall of Fort Hindman, Jan. 18, 1863. 
There are also two excellent letters from later in the Vicksburg 
Campaign, written after the regiment had been circled behind 
Vicksburg, to cut off any possible escape to the east, though at 
heavy cost to their own ranks. An interesting record from the 
Western front.  $6500.



Truman’s 1952 State of the Union Address, Signed by Him
32. Truman, Harry S.: [ADVANCE PRESS TRANSCRIPT, INSCRIBED (“HARRY TRUMAN / BEST OF LUCK 
TO THE TWINS! / FEB. 3, 1954”), OF TRUMAN’S STATE OF UNION ADDRESS DELIVERED JANUARY 
9, 1952]. [Washington, D.C.]. Jan. 9, 1952. 9pp. Folio. Stapled. Fine.

Truman’s penultimate State of the Union Address, delivered 
at the height of the Korean War and discussing steps that the 
free world was taking to halt Soviet and Chinese Communist 
aggression. The hot war in Korea and cold war in Europe had 
come to dominate Truman’s presidency, and also dominate this 
speech. Doubts about his ability to handle these crises were 
lowering the President’s popularity daily, and several months 

after delivering it he announced he would not to run in 1952. 
This is a mimeographed advance transcript, issued for the use 
of the press prior to the event. As a confidential distribution, it 
would have been produced in a very small number. Most were 
probably discarded after use. An unknown reporter, obviously 
one friendly with Truman, had the foresight to ask the Presi-
dent to inscribe his and retained it.  $7500.



A Painter Talks to a Diplomat about the War of 1812
33. Trumbull, John: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN TRUMBULL TO LORD SIDMOUTH, 
ACCOMPANIED BY TRUMBULL’S NOTES ON THEIR RESULTING CONVERSATION ON THE WAR  
OF 1812]. [London]. June 1813. [3]pp. Both sheets held together with period wax and a seal tamp. Quarto.  
Very faint old fold lines. Fine.

Letter sent by Trumbull to Sidmouth requesting “the honour 
of a few minutes conversation at any hour which his Lordship 
shall please to name.” The second sheet bears Sidmouth’s cor-
dial response, naming the time and place. It does not appear 
that Trumbull was acting in a kind of official capacity but was, 
perhaps, merely paying an informal social visit on an influen-

tial friend. On the verso of Sidmouth’s response, Trumbull has 
made notes on their conversation, which concerned the con-
duct of the war in Canada by both sides. An interesting piece 
for those interested in both Trumbull and the War of 1812. 
 $3750.



A Massive Archive of a Key French Diplomat in the American Revolution:  
The International Consequences of the Revolution

34. Verac, Charles Olivier de Saint Georges, Marquis de: [American Revolution—
Diplomacy]: [COLLECTION OF MANUSCRIPT VOLUMES CONTAINING 
THE REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE OF THE MARQUIS DE 
VERAC, FRENCH MINISTER IN RUSSIA, DENMARK, AND GERMANY, 
TO THE FRENCH FOREIGN MINISTER, THE COMTE DE VERGENNES, 
CONTAINING DIPLOMATIC DISPATCHES OF THE HIGHEST LEVELS 
DURING THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. Cassel, Copenhagen, & St. 
Petersburg. 1773–1775; 1775–1777; 1780–1783. Five volumes, totaling [2,224]pp. 
Approximately 400,000 words. Manuscript text in a clerical hand, margins ruled in red. 
Folio. Uniformly bound in contemporary red morocco, gilt, spines with raised bands and 
richly gilt, each spine 
stamped in gilt with the 
arms of the Marquis 

de Verac, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g. Printed shelf ticket 
of the Bibliotheque du Chateau du Tremblay on the front 
pastedown of each volume. Minor shelf wear and rubbing. 
Very clean and neat internally. A beautiful set.

A fascinating and extensive manuscript diplomatic record 
from the period of the American Revolution, showing the 
international dimensions of the Revolutionary War and the 
effect of the war on the diplomacy of the Great Powers of 
Europe. These five volumes contain the correspondence and 
reports of the French diplomat, the Marquis de Verac, from 
his posts in Germany, Denmark, and Russia during the years 
when the American Revolution was the preeminent diplo-
matic, political, and military event occupying the courts of 
Europe. Verac’s dispatches offer tremendous insight into the 
views held in France, Russia, Denmark, and Germany toward 
the Americans and their efforts to secure their independence, 
and on the diplomatic history of Europe in the 1770s and 
1780s. These volumes also document the beginnings of Rus-
sian-American relations, Russian attempts to mediate an end 
to the Revolutionary War, and the evolution of the “Armed 
Neutrality” proclaimed by Catherine II of Russia and sub-
scribed to by several European states. Verac’s reports con-
tain scores of highly important diplomatic reports, offering a 
unique window into French and European diplomacy in the 
age of the American Revolution.  $85,000.

Full descriptions of these items may be viewed on our website or obtained on request.

Our most recent catalogues include 339: Pacific Voyages, Australia & Asia, 340: Literary Miscellany and 341: Colonial 

Americana. These catalogues and others, as well as more items from our inventory, may be viewed on our website at  

www.williamreesecompany.com.


